

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2013-0874

2014 TERM

JULY SESSION

James Conant, &a.

v.

Timothy O'Meara, &a.

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT TIMOTHY O'MEARA

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
I. Collision, Lawsuit, Mediation, Settlement.	2
II. Fee Dispute, Escrow, Arbitration.....	2
III. Attorney Discipline Process.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Forfeiture Was Litigated in Arbitration, and <i>Res Judicata</i> Bars Revisiting. . .	11
II. Conants Missed Their Limitations Period by Several Years.	13
A. Conants Could Reasonably Discern Their Cause of Action a Long Time Ago.	15
B. Explanations for Tardiness are Not Lawful Grounds for Tolling. . .	16
III. O’Meara’s Testimony is Not Fraud on the Court Giving Authority to Vacate Aged Judgment.....	18
A. <i>Throckmorton</i>	19
B. <i>Hazel-Atlas</i>	21
C. <i>Beggerly</i>	24
D. High Threshold of “Good Cause” to Set Aside Aged Judgments. . .	25
E. Court Erred in Finding “Fraud on the Court”.....	27
IV. Fiduciary Fee Forfeiture is a Dangerous Route Around Traditional Remedies.....	27
A. Differing Standards of Proof Between Traditional Remedies and Fee Forfeiture.	27
B. Many Problems with Automatic Fiduciary Fee Forfeiture.....	28
C. Forfeiture Only from the Time and to the Extent of the Breach. . .	33
V. If There is Forfeiture, Remand is Necessary to Determine Amount.	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION.	37
ADDENDUM.	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>B-S Steel Of Kansas, Inc. v. Texas Industries, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	20
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	20
<i>Edes v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>England v. Doyle</i> , 281 F.2d 304 (9th Cir. 1960).....	22
<i>George P. Reintjes Co., Inc. v. Riley Stoker Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Glenwood Farms, Inc. v. O'Connor</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D. Me. 2009).....	24
<i>Greiner v. City of Champlin</i> , 152 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998).....	22, 25
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	1, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Musico v. Champion Credit Corp.</i> , 764 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>Roger Edwards, LLC v. Fiddes & Son Ltd.</i> , 427 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Suwanchai v. International Brotherhood of Electric Workers, Local 1973</i> , 528 F. Supp. 851 (D.N.H. 1981).....	13

<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	1, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> , 98 U.S. 61 (1878).....	1, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Zaklama v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 906 F.2d 650 (11th Cir. 1990).	32

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Adams v. Adams</i> , 51 N.H. 388 (1872).	25, 26
<i>Beane v. Dana S. Beane & Co., P.C.</i> , 160 N.H. 708 (2010).	14
<i>Bricker v. Sceva Speare Mem'l Hospital</i> , 115 N.H. 709 (1975).....	20, 22
<i>Bussey v. Bussey</i> , 95 N.H. 349 (1949).....	20
<i>Carbone v. Tierney</i> , 151 N.H. 521 (2004).....	27
<i>Conner's Case</i> , 158 N.H. 299 (2009).	30
<i>Craft v. Thompson</i> , 51 N.H. 536 (1872).	23, 31
<i>Doherty's Case</i> , 142 N.H. 446 (1997).	34
<i>Exeter Realty Corp. v. Buck</i> , 104 N.H. 199 (1962).	31
<i>Furbush v. McKittrick</i> , 149 N.H. 426 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>Guardianship of Dorson</i> , 156 N.H. 382 (2007).	34, 35
<i>Lamarre v. Lamarre</i> , 84 N.H. 441 (1930).	25, 26

<i>Lamprey v. Britton Const., Inc.</i> , 163 N.H. 252 (2012).	14, 15, 17
<i>Lash v. Cheshire Cnty. Savings Bank, Inc.</i> , 124 N.H. 435 (1984).	29
<i>Estate of McCool</i> , 131 N.H. 340 (1988).	34
<i>Morgan's Case</i> , 143 N.H. 475 (1999).	30
<i>N. Country Environmental Services, Inc. v. Town of Bethlehem</i> , 150 N.H. 606 (2004).	11
<i>O'Meara's Case</i> , 164 N.H. 179 (2012).	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 23, 30
<i>Rasquin v. Cohen</i> , 92 N.H. 440 (1943).	23
<i>Reinhold v. Mallery</i> , 135 N.H. 31 (1991)..	34
<i>Rousseau v. Eshleman</i> , 129 N.H. 306 (1987).	29
<i>Staples v. Dix & Staples Co.</i> , 85 N.H. 115 (1931)..	22
<i>State v. Moquin</i> , 105 N.H. 9 (1963).	23
<i>Tiberghein v. B.R. Jones Roofing Co.</i> , 156 N.H. 110 (2007)..	11

Other States' Cases

<i>Burrow v. Arce</i> , 997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. 1999).	28, 32, 33
<i>Cal Pak Delivery, Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 207 (1997).	35
<i>City of Chariton v. J. C. Blunk Const. Co.</i> , 112 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 1962)..	18

<i>Fairfax Savings, F.S.B. v. Weinberg & Green,</i> 685 A.2d 1189 (Md. App. 1996).....	35
<i>Fisher v. De Marr,</i> 174 A.2d 345 (Md. 1961).	23
<i>Goodrich v. McDonald,</i> 19 N.E. 649 (N.Y. 1889).	32
<i>Kurtz & Perry, P.A. v. Emerson,</i> 8 A.3d 677 (Me. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Life Insurance Trust Agreement of Julius F. Seeman,</i> 841 P.2d 403 (Colo. App. 1992).....	35
<i>Miles v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,</i> 589 N.E.2d 314 (Mass. 1992).....	11
<i>Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley, P.A. v. Scheller,</i> 629 So. 2d 947 (Fla. App. 1993).	35
<i>State ex rel. Rich v. Wolfe,</i> 335 P.2d 884 (Idaho 1959).....	23
<i>Ulico Casualty Co. v. Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker,</i> 16 Misc. 3d 1051, 843 N.Y.S.2d 749 (Sup. Ct. 2007).	35

Federal Rule

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 60.	18
---	----

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 358-A.	29
RSA 508:4, I.	14, 15
RSA 542.	3
RSA 542:8.....	6, 13, 15

Secondary Authority

Bruce W. Felmly, Esq., <i>Representing the Plaintiff in the Wrongful Death Case: Ten Practical Considerations for Maximizing Recovery</i> (NH Bar Assoc. CLE 1999) (available at UNH School of Law Library).	32
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>A Cautionary Tale: Fiduciary Breach As Legal Malpractice</i> , 34 HOFSTRA L. REV. 689 (2006).	29
George P. Roach, <i>Texas Remedies in Equity for Breach of Fiduciary Duty: Disgorgement, Forfeiture, and Fracturing</i> , 45 ST. MARY'S L.J. 367 (2014).	28
Hollee S. Temple, <i>Raining on the Litigation Parade: Is It Time to Stop Litigant Abuse of the Fraud on the Court Doctrine?</i> , 39 U.S.F. L. REV. 967 (2005).	18
Michele Hanglely, <i>Fee Disgorgement in Attorney Breach-of-Fiduciary-Duty Cases</i> , 9 ABA Commerical & Business Litigation (No. 4, Summer 2008)	32, 33
Sande Buhai, <i>Lawyers As Fiduciaries</i> , 53 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 553 (2009).	29
11 Wright & Miller, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 2870 (3d ed.).	22
Dustin B. Benham, <i>Twombly and Iqbal Should (Finally!) Put the Distinction Between Intrinsic and Extrinsic Fraud Out of Its Misery</i> , 64 SMU L. REV. 649, 651-52 (2011).	18
Jonathan M. Stern, <i>Untangling A Tangled Web Without Trial: Using the Court's Inherent Powers and Rules to Deny A Perjuring Litigant His Day in Court</i> , 66 J. AIR L. & XXXXXXXXXXXX.	18
<i>Criterion of Extrinsic Fraud as Distinguished from Intrinsic Fraud, as Regards Relief from Judgment on Ground of Fraud</i> , 88 A.L.R. 1201 (citing numerous cases).	20
<i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure That Rule Does Not Limit Power of Federal District Court to Set Aside Judgment for "Fraud upon the Court,"</i> , 19 A.L.R. Fed. 761.	18
<i>Lawyers' Professional Liability Insurance</i> , 92 A.L.R. 5th 273 (a)-10(c), 21 (2001).	29
<i>Limitation to Quantum Meruit Recovery, Where Attorney Employed under Contingent-fee Contract Is Discharged Without Cause</i> , 56 A.L.R. 5th 1.	33

Am. Jur. 2d <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> § 194.....	11
Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 696.....	20
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 469.....	28
Restatement (Second) of Judgments §§ 70, 84.....	11, 17, 32
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 37.....	33, 34, 35
